

2007-5169

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ROSE ACRE FARMS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in 92-CV-710,
Senior Judge Bohdan A. Futey

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
HOOSIER ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL AND SIERRA CLUB
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES

John D. Echeverria
Georgetown Environmental Law & Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850
(202) 662-9005 (fax)

March 4, 2008

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States.

No. 2007-5169

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTERESTS OF AMICI1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT3

I THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM ITS CONCLUSION
THAT THE “CHARACTER” FACTOR WEIGHS AGAINST
THE TAKING CLAIM.....3

A. The Sea Change Brought About by Lingle.....4

B. The Harm-Preventing Purpose of the Regulation8

C. The Allegedly Disproportionate Burden Issue.....20

II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE CLAIMS COURT’S
ERRONEOUS ANALYSIS OF THE ECONOMIC IMPACT
FACTOR.....23

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Acadia Technology, Inc. v. United States</u> , 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 1327).....	18
<u>Agin v. City of Tiburon</u> , 447 U.S. 225 (1980).....	5
<u>Andrus v. Allard</u> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	26, 27
<u>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</u> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	9, 29
<u>Armstrong v. United States</u> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	10
<u>Bass Enterprises Production Co. v. United States</u> , 381 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	14
<u>Cienega Gardens v. United States</u> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	29
<u>Cienega Gardens v. United States</u> , 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	passim
<u>Crown Point Development, Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</u> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<u>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</u> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	9, 18
<u>Gove v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Chatham</u> , 831 N.E.2d 865 (Mass. 2005).....	6
<u>Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn v. DeBenedictis</u> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	9
<u>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 544 U.S. 538 (2005).....	passim

<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</u> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	passim
<u>Maritrans, Inc. v. United States,</u> 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	12
<u>M & J Coal Co. v. United States,</u> 47 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	12
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,</u> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	passim
<u>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,</u> 956 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1992).....	3, 9, 23
<u>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,</u> 55 Fed. Cl. 643 (2003)...	8, 23
<u>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,</u> 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	passim
<u>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,</u> unpublished decision, No. 92-710C (July 11, 2007).....	8
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,</u> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	16, 20
<u>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situated in Monroe and Pike Counties, Pa.,</u> 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	27
<u>United States v. Toronto, Hamilton & Buffalo Nav. Co.,</u> 338 U.S. 396 (1949).....	27
<u>Walcek v. United States,</u> 49 Fed.Cl. 248 (2001).....	30

REGULATIONS

55 Fed. Reg. 5576-01 (February 16, 1990)	22
--	----

SECONDARY SOURCES

- Peter Byrne, Due Process Land Use Claims After Lingle,
34 Ecology L.Q. 471 (2007).....7
- John D. Echeverria, Making Sense of Penn Central,
23 UCLA J. of Env'tl. L. & Pol'y 171 (2005).....10
- Mark Fenster, The Takings Clause, Version 2005:
the Legal Process of Constitutional Property Rights,
9 U.Pa. J. Const. L. 667 (2006).....6
- Lawrence O. Gostin, Public Health Law: Power, Duty, Restraint
(University of California Press, 2nd ed. 2008) (relevant excerpt
available at
[http://www.law.georgetown.edu/gelpi/current_research/
documents/RT_Pubs_Other_GostinPHCh12.pdf](http://www.law.georgetown.edu/gelpi/current_research/documents/RT_Pubs_Other_GostinPHCh12.pdf)).....12, 13
- The Supreme Court, 2004 Term, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 297 (2005).....6
- John P. Swann, Ph.D., History of the FDA (FDA History Office)
(adapted from George Kurian, ed., A Historical Guide to the
U.S. Government (New York: Oxford University Press, 1998)
(available online at
<http://www.fda.gov/oc/history/historyoffda/default.htm>).....13
- U.S. Food and Drug Administration and U.S. Department of
Agriculture, United States Food Safety System,
March 3, 2000 (available online at
<http://www.foodsafety.gov/~fsg/fssyst2.html>).....23
